RESOLUTION NO. 2007-90

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CALL FOR BIDS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS IN PREPARATION FOR THE SHELDON ROAD/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, in preparation for the Sheldon/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project, several houses, garages, outbuildings and other structures must be demolished and cleared prior to actual road construction and utility relocation; and

WHEREAS, to facilitate road construction and avoid conflicts with utility relocation, the City anticipates giving various utility companies the Notice to Proceed by July 2007; and

WHEREAS, at least two of the structures are within the new Public Utility Easements secured for the utility relocations and must be demolished and cleared prior to utility relocation; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project will expedite and reduce costs for the utility relocation and roadway construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to call for bids for the demolition of buildings in preparation for the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of May 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-90

Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-90

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 9, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, Ofty Clerk City of Elk Grove, California